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Bef ore Tovar, Jaeger and Morgenstern, Menbers.*
DECI SI ON

MORGENSTERN, Menber: This case is before the Public
Enpl oynent Rel ations Board (PERB or Board) on exceptions filed
by Chico Unified School District (Dstrict) to the hearing
officer's proposed decision finding that the District had nade
unil ateral changes in leave policy in violation of the
col l ective bargai ning agreenent w thout negotiating in good
faith in violation of subsections 3543.5(a), (b) and (c) of the

Educat i onal Enpl oyment Rel ations Act (EERA).! Based on our

*Chai rperson Auck did not participate in the determ nation
of this matter.

'EERA is codified at Government Code section 3540
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review of the entire record in this case in light of the
District's exceptions, we reverse the hearing officer's
conclusion as to this matter.

No exceptions were filed to the hearing officer's di sm ssal
of alleged violations of subsections 3543.5(a) and (b) charged
California School Enployees Association and its Chico
Chapter #110 (CSEA or Association). Those matters not excepted

to are not before us.

STATEMENT OF FACTS

The Association is the exclusive representative of
classified enployees of the District. The parties negotiated
their first agreenent in 1977 and, in Septenber 1979, entered
into a successor agreenent effective through June 30, 1982.

Pursuant to a reopener clause in the second negoti ated

et seq. All references are to the Governnment Code, unless
speci fied ot herw se.

Subsections 3543.5(a), (b) and (c) provide as follows:

It shall be unlawful for a public schoo
enpl oyer to:

(a) Inpose or threaten to inpose reprisals
on enpl oyees, to discrimnate or threaten to
di scrim nate agai nst enpl oyees, or otherw se
to interfere with, restrain, or coerce

enpl oyees because of their exercise of
rights guaranteed by this chapter.

(b) Deny to enployee organi zations rights
guaranteed to them by this chapter.

(c) Refuse or fail to neet and negotiate in
good faith with an exclusive representative.



agreenent, the parties began negotiations in May 1980. The
parties were unable to reach agreenent and, in Septenber 1980,
i npasse was declared and a nedi ator appointed. At a nediation
sessi on conducted on Cctober 2, 1980, CSEA felt that, under
direction fromthe District's attorney, the District's

bargai ning team reneged on a tentative agreenent. \Wen the

di sgruntl ed CSEA team | eft the nediation session, it appeared
at the District's admnistrative office and joined a

CSEA- aut hori zed informational picket [|ine.

Runors of a potential sick-out began surfacing Thursday at
the informational picket line and Friday afternoon, Cctober 3,
1980. Eileen Robinson, chairperson of the CSEA bargai ning
team advised the nenbers that CSEA did not sanction and woul d
not participate in a sick-out. She did say that she woul d
request executive board sanction for an informational picket
line on Tuesday, COctober 7, 1980. CSEA Field Representative
Nei | McAfee confirnmed, when asked by Ms. Robinson, that a
si ck-out had not been authorized by CSEA

Dr. Don O oud, the associate superintendent (acting as
superintendent at the tinme), was advised of a possible sick-out
on Friday afternoon by Yolanda Crane, a food services
supervisor. Ms. Cane told Dr. doud that she had heard a
si ck-out was planned for Monday, COctober 6, 1980. The District
had never experienced or prepared for a sick-out prior to

Cct ober of 1980.



In light of the runors, the District admnistrators nmet on
Friday and started what would becone a three-step plan to dea
with the runored sick-out. First, they prepared a phone
guestionnaire which they used Saturday and Sunday to poll
bargaining unit nenbers to determ ne whether a sick-out was
pl anned and how extensive it would be, and to warn peopl e that
they could be docked their salary for the day.

By the phone poll, they found that there indeed was tal k of
a sick-out, and they could expect that sone people would not be
comng to work on Monday, Cctober 6.

Wth regard to the enpl oyees' attendance on Monday,

Cctober 6, the parties stipulated as foll ows:
The parties hereby stipulate that in the
bargaining unit represented by the CSEA
there was an exceptionally high absence rate
on Monday, Cctober 6, 1980; and that this
absence rate can in no way be consi dered
normal. The parties also hereby stipulate
that prior to and after Cctober 6, 1980,
there has not been near as high an absence
rate on the bargaining unit represented by
CSEA as there was on COctober 6, 1980.

The District then prepared a second phone questionnaire to
be used on Monday to call the 88 people who did not cone to
work. In this conversation, the enployees were asked why they
were not at work and what form of verification they would
submt to the District to substantiate the taking of a | eave.

The third step was a directive to the supervisors entitled

"Procedures to Use to Verify Enpl oyees' Absence on Monday,



Cct ober 6, 1980." Thé procedures required enployees to sign an
absence report form and present verified evidence (doctor's
statenent or vacation verification) justifying the absence.
Principals and supervisors were instructed to sign the absence
report formonly after informng the enpl oyee that unauthorized
| eave would result in a day's loss of pay and possible witten
repri mand, whereas false reportihg would result in stiff
di sci pline which could include dismssal. Admnistrators were
told that enployees who insisted that their absences were
justified but who |acked verification should be directed to
fill out an affidavit before a notary public provided by the
District at the District office. Refusal to conply with these
procedures was to result in loss of pay and possibly a charge
of insubordination. Enployees who did not verify their absence
pursuant to the District's procedures were not paid.? NO
other disciplinary action was taken.

Spring Tons- Cakes, the CSEA chapter president, was required

to sign an affidavit to verify her personal necessity | eave.

Positions of the Parties

CSEA alleges that requiring verification by either a
doctor's letter or an affidavit was a unilateral change in the

col | ective bargai ning agreenent, specifically section 4.2.6 of

2Twent y- ni ne enpl oyees were paid for the day and
fifty-nine were not.



the |eave and transfer section.® The Association based its
assertion of a unilateral change on the past practice of the
District and the intent of the parties as found in the history
of bargaining. Eileen Robinson, who had participated in both
the 1977 and 1979 negotiations, testified to the intent of the

parties regarding section 4.2.6, as follows:

1. The Merit SystemRules (MSR) would apply
to the sick |eave clause, and 1007(j)*
of the MSR required verification of
illness by production of a doctor's note
only after five days of illness.

2. Prior to the five days, the "reasonable
formof proof" that the D strict could
require would be the absence report form
negotiated at the table for that purpose.
The past practice of the District, admtted by Dr. C oud,
has been to require verification of illness or injury by a
letter from the doctor only after five days as is required

under the merit system rul es.

3Section 4.2.6 provides, in pertinent part:

An enpl oyee shall, when reasonably required
by the District, give adequate proof of
illness or injury in the formof a letter
fromhis or her physician or such other
reasonabl e form of proof as may be required.

“Section 1007(j) of the nerit systemrules provides:

An enpl oyee absent for five working days or
nore may be required to present a doctor's

statenment stating the nature of the illness
or injury and the date the enployee is able
to return to work.



The District's position is that it followed the nerit
systemrules in routine situations, but past practice in such
routine situations in no way limts or changes their
contractual |y negotiated rights in the event of a sick-out.

Dr. doud testified that in 1977, the admnistrators, who
were negotiating wth both the certificated and classified
enpl oyees, were determned to provide |anguage in the |eave
cl ause which allowed greater flexibility than the MSR | anguage
in order to protect the District in the event of a sick-out or
any other occasion where it had good reason to suspect an abuse
of sick |eave. They wanted | anguage which deleted the five-day
requi renent, and they got it.

The parties differ as to the proper interpretation of
section 1.4.2° of the contract which sets the contract above

the MSR where there is an inconsistency between the two.

°Section 1.4.2 provides:

Except to the extent that the Merit System
(Personnel Conmm ssion) Rules are
inconsistent with the terns of this
contract, or concern subjects within said
scope of representation, the Merit System
Rul es and Regul ations shall remain in full
force and effect, subject to change in
accordance with such rules and regul ations
and California |aw.

Exceptions to the foregoing which the
parties believe are required because of
possible interpretations of the neaning



Ms. Robinson clains the intent of the parties was to have
no i nconsistency, that the "reasonably required" and
"reasonable form of proof" |anguage in section 4.2.6 was an
i npl enentation of section 1007(j) of the MSR concerning
absences of nore than five days. Dr. doud contends that the
| anguage of section 4.2.6 is inconsistent with the MSR and nust
be given significance according to the neaning on its face, and
that its nore open and flexible |anguage nmust control in this
sick-out situation. ‘The parties agree that, when there is an
actual conflict between the MSR | anguage and the contract
| anguage, the contract prevails.

The District's position is that, in the imediate
situation, it had a reasonable suspicion that there would be a
sick-out. The suspicion was confirmed by the tel ephone
polling. According to the District, it had the right under the
contract to require adequate proof of illness. A doctor's

report would be adequate but, in the alternative, a sworn

of scope of representation, are as
foll ows:

A.  The Merit System Rules concern
procedural matters relating to
entitlenent to enployee rights, which
rights are governed by this contract.

B. Merit systemmatters, including but
not limted to classification,
reclassification, placenent on salary
schedul e, disciplinary appeals,
certification and layoff shall be
governed by the Merit System Rul es.



affidavit would be a reasonable requirenent in addition to the
nor mal absence report form
The District bolsters its position by pointing to section

4.17 of the contract which provides:
No | eave may be taken under this article for
reasons of participation in enployee
organi zation activities of a concerted
nature such as work stoppages or the |ike.

Ms. Robinson admtted that this was added and applied to
the whol e | eave section, not just personal necessity |eave, but
clainms that it referred only to concerted activity sanctioned
by CSEA. The District responds that it was intended to apply
to concerted activities, whether or not sanctioned or sponsored
by an enpl oyee organi zati on.

The District's position, then, is that it has two
contractual clauses which protect it in the event of an abuse
of |l eave, and that the inconsistency with the MSR only points
up the increased flexibility that it has negotiated for itself
in the contract. As long as that flexibility is exercised
reasonably and non-discrimnatorily, it has the power under the
contract to assert the requirenents that it did set for the
Cctober 6 sick-out participants. |

The District simlarly asserts that it was acting within
the contract |anguage when it required additional personal

necessity verification from Spring Tons- Cakes. G ven the

certification requirenents of the personal necessity |eave



section,® the District contends that an affidavit verifying

the absence report fam provides proof of personal necessity

without requiring disclosure of the actual reason for the leave,

DISCUSSON

Sick Leave Verification

Consistent with subsection 3541.5(b) of EERA,” PERB has

authority to analyze ad interpret contractual provisions to

®per sonal

Necessity Leave

4.5.4 An enployee shall be allowed to use

4.5.5

4.5.7

three (3) days |eave under this
section for any other reason except
vacation, Técreation or businéss
pursuits. The District shall not
require the enployee to specify the
reason for the .l eave, but shall
require the enployee to certity that
"the | eave neets the qualifications of
this _section 4.5 concerning tamly
need. (Enphasi s added.)

. . . Excluding subsection 4.5.4,
such enpl oyee shall supply to the
District proof of personal necessity
for the purpose of this section 4.5
in the formof a declaration, under
penalty of perjury, stating the
reasons for such personal | eave.
Advance notice shall not be required
for personal necessity |eave, but
reasonabl e notice shall be provided
to the District by the enpl oyee.

The burden of proof of reason for

this leave shall be on the enployee
in disputed cases.

'Subsection 3541.5 (b) provides:

(b)

The board shall not have authority to

enforce agreenents between the parties, and

10



determne if a unilateral change has occurred. Victor Valley

Joint Union H gh School District (12/31/81) PERB Decision

No. 192. As the instant case involves conduct which could

i ndependently viol ate EERA and because no provision for binding
arbitration exists to which the Board would defer,® we

conclude that the Board is not precluded from reviewng the
applicable provisions of the parties' agreenent.

Additionally, in Grant Joint Union H gh School District

(2/ 26/ 82) PERB Decision No. 196, the Board held that subsection

3541.5(b) permts it to entertain a breach of contract as an

i ndependent unilaterai change if the enployer's conduct

evi dences a change in policy which has a "generalized effect or

continuing inpact" on the terns and conditions of enploynent.
This case falls within the requirement of the Gant

decision. If the sick leave verification requirenents were a

shall not issue a conplaint on any charge
based on alleged violation of such an
agreenent that would not also constitute an
unfair practice under this chapter.

8Subsection 3541.5(a) provides in part:

(a) Any enpl oyee, enpl oyee organi zation, or
enpl oyer. shall have the right to file an
unfair practice charge, except that the
board shall not do either of the follow ng:
.. . . (2 issue a conplaint against
conduct also prohibited by the provisions of
the agreenent between the parties until the
gri evance machi nery of the agreement, if it
exists and covers the matter at issue, has
been exhausted, either by settlenment or

bi nding arbitration

11



contract violation, they would al so be significant enough to
have a generalized effect and continuing inpact. However, the
Associ ation nust first show a violation of the contract. W
find in the instant case that the procedures inplenented were
not a breach but a reasonable application of the contract's
provi sions. The Board, therefore, rejects the hearing
officer's conclusion that the District acted beyond its
contractual authority in requiring the verification of absences
by either a doctor's letter or, in the alternative, a notarized
affidavit.

Wiile the Board will afford deference to the hearing
officer's findings of fact which incorporate credibility
determ nations, we are required to consider the entire record,
including the totality of the testinony offered and are free to

draw our own inferences from the evidence offered. Santa d ara

Unified School District (9/26/79) PERB Decision No. 104.

There is conflicting testinony regarding the intent of the
parties when, in negotiations, they agreed to the sick |eave
and personal necessity |eave | anguage. The hearing officer
resolved all differences in favor of CSEA.

W find it difficult to reconcile the hearing officer's
findings with the history of negotiations and the plain neaning
of sections 4.2.6, 4.17 and 1.4.2 of the collective bargaining
agreenment. The Association's contention that the sick |eave

section limts the District to the procedure stated in the

12



Merit System Rules is insupportable in light of the |anguage of
the contract.

The MSR nentions only a doctor's statenent as proof of
illness and requires docunentation only after five days. The
contract | anguage, on the other hand, adds "such other

reasonable formof proof," deletes the reference to five days
and explicitly substitutes "when reasonably required." Here,
we have distinct calculated differences in |anguage,

di fferences which give credence to Dr. Coud' s testinony that
the District was determned to arrive at |anguage which gave it

greater flexibility than the MSR | anguage.

In addition, the hearing officer's conclusion that the sick
| eave | anguage was negotiated by managenent w thout it having
sick-outs in mnd, because there never had been a sick-out in
the District, is strained, at best, as it relates to the 1977
negotiations. The addition of section 4.17 in 1979 indicates
that, by that tinme, work stoppages were explicitly considered

and di scussed.

In Chula Vista Police Oficers Assn, v. Cole (1980) 107

Cal . App. 3d 242, the court recognized that an enployer, through
the negotiation process, may alter its rules concerning sick
| eave to afford itself nore protection froma sick-out. Here,

the District did precisely as was suggested in Chula Vista,

supra. Over the years, it negotiated into the agreenent

| anguage which provided flexibility in the sick |eave procedure

13



to protect itself when it reasonably suspected that a sick-out
had occurred or would occur.

The fact that the District, in its routine procedure, has
followed a five-day rule and all owed absence reports to
function as adequate verification of illness does not indicate
that those are the exclusive procedures allowed under the
agreenent. The contract |anguage does not require a change in
existing practice but, rather, it allows a "reasonable form of
proof"™ "when reasonably required.”" Here, we have a sick-out by
a | arge nunber of enployees, exactly the kind of situation
under which the "when reasonably required” |anguage of the
contract mght be expected to be utilized to determ ne who was
abusing the sick |eave benefit. The District's affidavit
requirenment is not so burdensone as to make it an unreasonable
formof proof, but rather well within the contractual standard
of a "reasonable formof proof." The additional requirenent
that an affidavit be attested to by a notary provided by the
District and executed on District time is neither arbitrary nor
di scrimnatory. The requirenent reasonably bal ances the burden
of docunmentation so that those who cannot produce a doctor's
statenent cannot take advantage of a markedly |ess burdensone

requi renent such as nerely filling out the absence report form

Bar st ow Unified School District (6/11/82) PERB Deci sion

No. 215 and Sacranento Cty Unified School District (6/28/82)

PERB Deci sion No. 216 are distinguishable from the instant

14



case. In Barstow, the parties' collective bargaining agreenent

was silent on leave verification requirenents. |In Sacranento

the District unilaterally changed the reasons for which |eave
could be taken. In the instant case, we have found that there
was no unilateral change because the action taken by the
District had been subject to bargaining and was consistent with
the agreenent reached through the 1977 and 1979 contract
negoti ati ons which provided the District with authority to
undertake such action.

Personal Necessity Leave Verification

W take the sanme position with regard to the claim of
Spring Toms- Oakes. The additional requirenment of a sworn
affidavit verifying that her personal necessity |eave was taken
in accordance with the requirenents of the contract was not a
unil ateral change. The plain neaning of the contract applies.
The agreenent specifies that the enployee certify that the
personal |eave taken was not used for "vacation, recreation or
business." While the contract provides, on the one hand, that
the enpl oyee need not reveal the reason for the |eave as |ong
as it was not for one of the above purposes, it also provides
that, in the event of a dispute, the burden of proof rests with
the enpl oyee. The District's resolution of this conflict by
having the enployee fill out an affidavit attesting to the
validity of the absence report form allows the enployee to neet
her burden of proof w thout necessarily revealing the specific

reason for the | eave.

15



There is no claim made nor evidence presented that this

action was taken because Spring Tons-Cakes was president of the

Associ ati on.
ORDER

Upon the foregoing findings of fact and conclusions of |aw,
and the entire record in this case, it is hereby ORDERED t hat
the subsections 3543.5(a), (b) and (c) violations charged

against the District be DI SM SSED with prejudice.

Menber Tovar joined in this Decision.

Menber Jaeger's dissent begins on page 17.

16



Menber Jaeger, dissenting. | dissent from the opinion of
the majority and find that the District did violate subsections
3543.5(a), (b) and (c) by taking unilateral action to alter the
sick |eave verification requirenent.

The majority's creative interpretation of, and reliance on,
section 4.2.6. of the parties' collective bargaining agreenent
ié m spl aced. This section is not clearly witten on its face
and, being anbi guous, it is susceptible to nore than one
interpretation. Since the parties have failed to express their
intent with clarity, the anbiguity nmust be resolved by relying
on bargaining history and any past practice which may exist.

NLRB v. C. & C. Plywood Corp. (1967), 385 U.S. 421, 17 L.Ed.

486. 1
The District did not controvert the Association's show ng

that the merit system rules governed the |eave verification
'requirenent. The evidence also denonstrates that the nerit
systemrules were on the table in 1977 and di scussed as the
verification requirement. It is interesting to note that the
District did propose alternate |anguage in 1977 for
section 4.2.6. stating:

An enpl oyee shall, when required by his or

her supervisor, give adequate proof in the

formof a letter fromhis or her physician
as required by such supervisor.

1t is appropriate for the Board to take guidance from
federal |abor |aw precedent when applicable to public sector
| abor relations issues. Fire Fighters Union, Local 1186 v.
Gty of Vallejo (1974) 12 Cal.3d 608 [116 Cal.Rptr. 5071];
Los Angeles County Civil Service Conm ssion v. Superior Court
1978 .3d 65 [15 Cal.Rptr. 547].

17



The fact that the District did raise the issue of a nore
stringent sick |eave procedure, but during the course of

negoti ations either dropped its proposal or nodified the

| anguage to the nore benign "reasonable" wording, inplies
acqui escence. The District did have the opportunity to
strengthen its verification procedure and, if it wished to
change the practice that existed under the nerit system rules,
it should have done so during contract negotiations in 1977 and
1979. Oherwise, it ran the risk of having any anbiguity in
the |anguage resolved on the basis of construction established
by past practice and bargaining history. |In this case, the
identical |eave verification |anguage was incorporated in the
agreenment of 1977 and again included, wthout change, in 1979.
It would appear, therefore, that in the absence of any change
or qualification in the |anguage, the nerit systemrules
control and not the interpretation given by the District and

affirmed by ny coll eagues.

In respect to the majority's reliance on section 4.17 of
the contract, | find no basis on which to conclude that this
provision reinforces the District's right to alter the |eave
verification procedure. | agree that the |anguage of this
provi sion neans that the District should not subsidize work
stoppages by granting paid | eaves, but also it does not grant
the District the right to unilaterally inpose nore rigorous

verification practices to curtail such activity. Therefore,

18



only those rights reserved to it in other provisions of the
contract can be exercised. Section 4.17 sinply does not
include a nmechanismfor its enforcenment and we cannot as a

matter of law infer an enforcenent right that was never

negot i at ed.
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